RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION REGARDING THE TRANSFER OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Town of McCordsville, Indiana, possesses a 2013 Dodge Charger police vehicle; and

WHEREAS, the McCordsville Police Department used the vehicle for various police purposes, but it is no longer needed by the Town and it is no longer fit for its intended purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Mount Summit, by and through the Chief of the Mount Summit Police Department, has expressed an interest in obtaining the vehicle and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-1-11-8, the Town of McCordsville the Town of Mount Summit agree that the Town of McCordsville will transfer the vehicle to the Town of Mount Summit in exchange for \$6000.00; and

WHEREAS, before transfer can be completed, both the Town of Mount Summit and the Town of McCordsville must pass a substantially similar resolution detailing the terms of this exchange; and

WHEREAS, the Town of McCordsville has agreed to transfer the vehicle, title to the vehicle, and all other necessary documentation to the Town of Mount Summit within 30 days after the adoption of this Resolution by both parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the Town of McCordsville, Indiana, that the Town of McCordsville shall transfer the 2013 Dodge Charger to the Town of Mount Summit in exchange for \$6000.00 and pursuant to the terms and conditions described herein.

Adopted this	_ day of	, 2020.	

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOUNT SUMMITT, INDIANA

Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:		
Greg Brewer	Greg Brewer		
Larry Longman	Larry Longman		
Tom Strayer	Tom Strayer		
Branden Williams	Branden Williams		
Barry Wood	Barry Wood		
ATTEST:			
Staci Stacher, Clerk-Treasurer			

Presented by me to the Mayor this	day of	, 2020.
-	Staci Starcher, Clerk-Tı	reasurer
Approved by me this day	of	, 20
	Barry Wood, Town Cou Fown of McCordsville,	